2.22 “First Amended Complaint” means the First Amended Class Action Complaint filed 

by Plaintiff in San Francisco County Superior Court on April 1, 2019. 

2.23 “Gross Settlement Fund” means the agreed upon non-reversionary settlement amount 

totaling One Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,995,000.00) to be paid by 

Defendants in full settlement of the Released Claims and the PAGA Claims asserted in the Action, 

including the Administrative Expenses, Class Counsel’s Fees and Expenses, any Court approved 

Service Award, the PAGA Payment, Employee’s Taxes and Required Withholdings, the Net

[...]

3.1 Allocation of Gross Settlement Fund.  Subject to Court approval and the conditions 

specified in this Agreement, and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises set forth 

herein, Defendants agree to make a total settlement payment under this Agreement in the amount of 

One Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,995,000.00), i.e., Gross Settlement 

Fund. The Gross Settlement Fund includes, but is not limited to, payments to be made for (1) Class 

Counsel’s Fees and Expenses; (2) Plaintiff’s Service Award; (3) Administrative Expenses; (4) PAGA 

Payment; (5) Employee’s Taxes and Required Withholdings;

[...]

exceed Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($665,000.00), which is one-third (1/3) of the Gross 

Settlement Fund.  At the Final Approval Hearing, Class Counsel will also apply to the Court for 

recovery of actual costs incurred by Plaintiff’s counsel in the Action in an amount not to exceed Fifteen 

Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). Defendants will not oppose such applications provided that Class 

Counsel does not seek to recover more than the maximum amounts as stated in this Paragraph. 

Approval of the Settlement shall not be contingent upon approval of the attorneys’ fee award or the

[...]

distribution to the Plaintiff Class Members on a pro rata basis pursuant to Paragraph 3.1(f). The Service 

Award payable to the Plaintiff shall be in addition to any payment she may receive pursuant to 

Paragraph 3.1(f), below. 

(c) PAGA Payment.  Subject to Court approval, an amount of One Hundred Thirty 

Thousand Dollars ($130,000) shall be allocated as the PAGA Payment.  Ninety-Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($97,500.00), which is seventy-five percent (75%) of the PAGA Payment, shall be 

paid to the LWDA.  The remaining Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($32,500.00), which 

is twenty-five percent (25%) of the PAGA Payment, shall be distributed to the PAGA Releasees, based 

on the number of PAGA Pay Periods worked by a PAGA Releasee, as a fraction of the total PAGA 

Pay Periods worked by all PAGA Releasees.  The portion of the PAGA Payment to the PAGA

[...]

Preliminary Approval, Plaintiff shall send a copy of the Agreement to the LWDA pursuant to the 2016 

amendments to PAGA. The PAGA Payment shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Fund. 

(d) Administrative Expenses.  Subject to Court approval, an amount of Twenty-

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($22,500) will be set aside from the Gross Settlement Fund to 

cover any of the Settlement Administrator’s Administrative Expenses.  The Parties agree to propose 

Simpluris, Inc. as the Settlement Administrator.  If any portion of the Twenty-Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($22,500) remains unused, it will go to the Net Settlement Fund. 

(e) Employer’s Taxes.  The Settlement Administrator shall calculate the 

Employer’s Taxes and inform Defendants of the amount of Employer’s Taxes to be paid by 

Defendants separate and apart from the Gross Settlement Fund.